2004 - 2005 Energy Efficiency Programs

Monthly Report Narrative
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	Program Implementer Name:
	Southern California Edison

	Program Title:
	Small Nonresidential Hard to Reach Program - Procurement

	Program Number:
	1453-04

	Month:
	August 2005


1. Program Status

Program Description
The Small Nonresidential Hard To Reach Program, also known as the Small Business Equipment Retrofit Program is designed to produce cost-effective, long term annual demand and energy savings by providing no-cost energy-efficient equipment retrofits to hard-to-reach small business customers in Southern California Edison’s (SCE) service territory.  This program will also provide training and jobs for individuals in economically disadvantaged areas.  The program will target underserved communities within SCE territory by coordinating with selected community based organizations (CBOs) and faith based organizations (FBOs) to package a customized program delivery plan that fits the specific needs of their communities thereby reducing market barriers to adoption of energy efficiency alternatives in these communities.  These organizations can leverage SCE’s portfolio of energy efficiency programs that effectively deliver long term energy and peak demand savings.
1.1.1 Budgets and Expenditures

	Budget and Expenditures 
	Budget
	Aug-05
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative
	% of Bdgt
	Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Unspent

	Total
	$5,119,455
	$247,428
	5%
	$540,621
	11%
	$1,568,848
	31%
	$2,109,469
	41%
	$4,578,834

	Admin
	$79,352
	$1,431
	2%
	$49,271
	62%
	 
	 
	$49,271
	62%
	$30,081

	Marketing
	$560,000
	$7,893
	1%
	$192,225
	34%
	 
	 
	$192,225
	34%
	$367,775

	DI
	$4,360,649
	$236,835
	5%
	$288,660
	7%
	$1,568,848
	36%
	$1,857,508
	43%
	$4,071,989

	EM&V
	$119,454
	$1,269
	1%
	$10,465
	9%
	 
	 
	$10,465
	9%
	$108,989

	Financing
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


Note – negative values, if any, reflect accounting adjustments made to correct errors/oversights made during previous reporting periods.

1.1.2 Energy Effects

	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Aug-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	2,632
	55
	2%
	55
	2%
	991
	38%
	1,046
	40%
	2,577

	Annual kWh
	13,386,197
	260,583
	2%
	260,583
	2%
	4,684,927
	35%
	4,945,510
	37%
	13,125,614

	Lifecyc kWh
	211,845,235
	4,158,391
	2%
	4,158,391
	2%
	74,441,865
	35%
	78,600,256
	37%
	207,686,844

	Annual Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


1.1.1 Performance Goals

This program does not have performance goals.

1.2 Activities/Accomplishments

1.2.1 Administrative - 
None

· 
· 
· 
· 

1.2.2 Marketing - 
None



1.2.3 Direct Implementation  

1.2.3.1 Audits, Site Surveys and Partnerships - 
· 82% of installations are very small business GS1 customers
	Types of Measures Installed 
	Number Installed in August

	Lighting Measures
	1,749

	HVAC Measures
	0



1.2.3.2 Direct Installations, Rebates, Equipment Maintenance and Optimization – 
No activities to date.

1.2.3.3 Calculated and Actual Payment Reconciliation - 

None
1.2.4 EM&V


2. Program Challenges


3. Customer Disputes

Customer issues and disputes are handled within five business days


4. Compliance Items

None
5. Coordination Activities

None
6. Changes to Subcontractors or Staffing

XXXXX has hired three additional Chinese speaking auditors to assist customer in language 

XXXXX has hired on one full time staff from CHARO



7. Additional Items
None
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B - POP

		Table B - Point of Purchase Documentation

		Products Sold				Cost Per		Transaction		Location

		Count		Type		Incentive		Date		Sold

		N/A





C - Free Measure

		Table C - Free Measure Distribution Documentation

		Event						No. of		Type of		No. of		Total

		Description		Date		Location		Participants		Product		Products		Value of Products

		N/A





D - Upstream

		Table D - Upstream Incentive Documentation

		Recipient				Payment		Payment		Total Incentive Paid		Cost Incentive Paid

		Name		Address		Amount		Date		per Product Type		per Product Type

		N/A





E - Training

		Table E - Training Documentation

		Brief Description of Training		Delivery Method		Materials List		Attendees				Training

								Type		Number		Date		Location

		N/A





F - Trade Show

		Table F.1 - Trade Show and Public Events, Held

		Event Description		Event

				Location		Date

		N/A

		note -

		Held during the reporting month

		Table F.2 - Trade Show and Public Events, Planned

		Event Description		Event

				Location		Date

		N/A

		note -

		Planned for the upcoming month






